a shift for more than five (5) working days at a time.  

11.03  Apart from the circumstances of shift rotation referred to in Article 11.02, all employees 

shall have two (2) consecutive days of rest each week, unless mutually agreed between the 
employee and their supervisor.  

11.04  At least one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours notice, in writing, shall be given by the Company 

to an employee whose scheduled shift is to be changed.  Where the Company is unable to 
provide at least one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours notice, the employee shall be paid on 
an overtime basis for the hours worked on the first day of the changed shift  

11.05  Unless otherwise mutually agreed between the employee and the Company, the meal 

period for an employee shall be one (1) hour (unpaid).